


























4 A motion to approve and execute Change Order #2 was made by Commissioner Jones and
seconded by Commissioner Shelton. The Chairman called for comment. There was no public
comment. The motion passed unanimously 5-0

Ms. Smith presented to the Board for approval and execution FDEM HMGP DR 4177-17-R (31) Grant
Agreement for Phase 1 Engineering for drainage improvements on Black Bottom Road. ($48,183) This
grant requires a 25% local match. In-kind engineering/surveying can be used as the match. The
engineer agreed to provide in-kind services to meet the match.
% A motion to approve and execute FDEM HMGP DR 4177-17-R (31) Grant Agreement for Phase 1
Engineering was made by Commissioner McDougald and seconded by Commissioner Jones.
The Chairman called for comment. There was no public comment. The motion passed
unanimously 5-0.

Ms. Smith presented to the Board for approval and execution FDEM HMGP DR 4177-17-R (32) Grant
Agreement for Phase 1 Engineering for drainage improvements on Sam Duncan Road. ($47,527) This
grant requires a 25% local match. In-kind engineering/surveying can be used as the match. The
engineer agreed to provide in-kind services to meet the match.
% A motion to approve and execute FDEM HMGP DR 4177-17-R (32) Grant Agreement for Phase 1
Engineering was made by Commissioner McDougald and seconded by Commissioner Shelton.
The Chairman called for comment. There was no public comment. The motion passed
unanimously 5-0.

Ms. Smith presented to the Board for approval and execution FDEM HMGP DR 4177-17-R (33) Grant
Agreement for Phase 1 Engineering for drainage improvements on Troy McCroan Road. ($39,353) This
grant requires a 25% local match. In-kind engineering/surveying can be used as the match. The
engineer agreed to provide in-kind services to meet the match.
%+ A motion to approve and execute FDEM HMGP DR 4177-17-R (33) Grant Agreement for Phase 1
Engineering was made by Commissioner McDougald and seconded by Commissioner Brown.
The Chairman called for comment. There was no public comment. The motion passed
unanimously 5-0.

Ms. Smith presented to the Board for approval and execution FDEM HMGP DR 4177-17-R (34) Grant
Agreement for Phase 1 Engineering for drainage improvements on Bears Head Road. ($49,968) This
grant requires a 25% local match. In-kind engineering/surveying can be used as the match. The
engineer agreed to provide in-kind services to meet the match.

% A motion to approve and execute FDEM HMGP DR 4177-17-R (34) Grant Agreement for Phase 1
Engineering was made by Commissioner Shelton and seconded by Commissioner Brown. The
Chairman called for comment. There was no public comment. The motion passed unanimously
5-0.

JOE WOQOD, DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS
Mr. Wood had nothing to discuss.

CARLA A. HAND - CLERK OF COURT AND COUNTY COMPTROLLER

The Clerk asked for permission to coordinate with the Director of Operations, Supervisor of Elections,
and the Tax Collector for joint use of rooms 312/313 recently vacated by the building department.
There was some discussion between the Commissioners and the Clerk regarding record retention

r:-jr YW \5_?3’!\"-31:_"\3\0

Calhoun County Commissioner Meeting —October 13, 2015



requirements. The Board agreed by consensus for the Clerk, Director of Operations, Supervisor of
Elections, and the Tax Collector on how to best utilize this space as all have the need for storage.

The Clerk asked for permission to remove from the fixed asset inventory the following assets with a cost
below the capitalization threshold: 939, 940, 941, 942, 943, 944, 946, and 947.
“*+ Commissioner Jones made the motion to remove the fixed assets from inventory.
Commissioner McDougald seconded the motion. The Chairman called for public comment.
There was no public comment. The motion passed unanimously 5-0.

The Clerk asked for permission to destroy Board documents which have met the records retention
timeframe: boxes 139, 268, 269, 271, 272, 273, 276, 279, 281, 293, 294, 391, 478, 485, and 486.
% Commissioner Brown made the motion to destroy Board documents. Commissioner Shelton
seconded the motion. The Chairman called for public comment, There was no public comment.
The motion passed unanimously 5-0,

The Clerk asked to the Board for approval of the Florida Association Counties Trust 2015-2016 general
liability renewal premium of $57,137. Adequate funds are available in the budget.
%+ Commissioner McDougald made the motion to approve the general liability renewal premium.
Commissioner Jones seconded the motion. The Chairman called for public comment. There was
no public comment. The motion passed unanimously 5-0.

The Clerk asked the Board for approval and permission for the Chairman to sign the application for
funding assistance from the Florida Department of Law Enforcement for residential substance abuse
treatment. The required match will be provided by the Sheriff from inmate welfare funds and in-kind
space.
%+ Commissioner Jones made the motion to approve and allow the Chairman to sign the grant
application. Commissioner Shelton seconded the motion. The Chairman called for public
comment. There was no public comment. The motion passed unanimously 5-0.

The Clerk asked the Board for appointment of Debra Peterson to the Capital Area Community Action
Board of Directors and permission to send a letter reconfirming the appointment as requested by the
Director, Tim Center.

% Commissioner Jones made the motion to appoint Debra Peterson to the Capital Area
Community Action Board of Directors and for a letter to be sent reconfirming the appointment.
Commissioner Brown seconded the motion. The Chairman called for public comment, There
was no public comment. The motion passed unanimously 5-0.

The Clerk asked the Board for permission to write a letter to Jackson Hospital/Chipola Surgical & Medical

Specialties — Medical Oncology/Hematology stating the County will pay for oncology services for a

current inmate at Medicare rates as directed by the hospital administrator, Larry Meese.
% Commissioner Jones made the motion for the Clerk to send the letter. Commissioner Shelton
seconded the motion. The Board asked what the Medicare rate is and the Attorney stated itis
likely comparable to the rate given to Blue Cross/Blue Shield; this is significantly less than the
full charge for services. There was discussion regarding the County policy for excess inmate
care; the County is responsible for a $10,000 deductible for each inmate and there is an annual
maximum of benefits for each inmate of $240,000. The Chairman called for public comment.
There was no public comment. The motion passed unanimously 5-0. (Subsequently the
Hospital Administrator contacted the Clerk and stated they would honor the agreement

OR 00K 1R_PAGEMRA.

Calhoun County Commissioner Meeting — October 13, 2015



between Jackson Hospital and Calhoun County for these charges. The Administrator stated a
letter would not be necessary.)

The Clerk asked the Board for approval of 2015-2016 Budget Amendment #1 reallocating expenditures
between line items within the Waste Management Grant Fund.

Calhoun County
Board of County Commissioners
Budget Amendment
Fiscal Year 2015/2016

Amendment to 2015-2016 budget, reallocating expenditures between line items within Waste
Management Grants Fund.

General Fund

Account # Description Original Increase Decrease Revised
Budget Budget
Expenditures
Grant Related Expenditures:
51539:51112 Salaries S 30380 3§ 1817 § s 32,197
51539-51121 FICA/Medicare Payroll Taxes 3 2,325 § 138 S S 2,463
51539-51122 Retirement 5 2,206 5 140 S = 9 2,346
51539-51123 Health Insurance S 7,601 § - 5 (1,480) & 6,121
51539-34000 Other Contractual Services S 2,500 S 5 173y % 2,327
51539-52000 Operating Supplies s 4012 S S (4012) § -
Non-Grant Expenditures:
5153900-51112 Salaries S 1,564 S s (1,564) &
5153900-51121 FICA/Medicare Payroll Taxes 5 120 S S (120) S
5153900-51122 Retirement 5 114 S S (114) S
5153900-51123 Health Insurance 5 304 S - 4 (304) $ -
5153900-34000 Other Contractual Services ] > T8 2713 & - 5 273
5153900-52000 Operating Supplies S S 4012 $ $ 4,012
51984-95000 Reserve for Contingencies 5 47,243 8§ 1,387 S S 48,630
Expenditure total S 98,369 S 7,767 & X767 S 98,369

This Budget Amendment duly approved and adopted by the Calhoun County Board of County
Commissioners at their regular meeting on this 13" day of October, 2015.
% Commissioner Jones made the motion to approve 2015-2016 Budget Amendment #1.
Commissioner Shelton secaonded the motion. The Chairman called for public comment. There
was no public comment. The motion passed unanimously 5-0.

ATTORNEY FUQUA
Attorney Fuqua had nothing to discuss.

COMMISSION TIME

COMMISSIONER MCDOUGALD
Commissioner McDougald had nothing to discuss.

ORZOOK)H PAGEMSR

Calhoun County Commissioner Meeting — October 13, 2015



COMMISSIONER JONES
Commissioner Jones had nothing to discuss.

COMMISSIONER BROWN
Commissioner Brown had nothing to discuss.

COMMISSIONER SHELTON
Commissioner Shelton had nothing to discuss.

CHAIRMAN FLOWERS
Chairman Flowers presented to the Board for approval and execution Resolution 2015-27 requesting the
EMS Grant of $1,488.

RESOLUTION 2015-27

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF CALHOUN COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Calhoun County, Florida, having met in
regular session; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Calhoun County, Florida, is cognizant of the
fact that the Emergency Medical Services (EMS) is beneficial to the citizens and residents of Calhoun
County, Florida, and the surrounding counties; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Calhoun County, Florida, has been aware of
the fact that there are grant monies available through the State of Florida, Department of Health and
Rehabilitative Services, Bureau of Emergency Medical Services (EMS) to improve and expand the
county’s pre-hospital EMS and the Board of County Commissioners of Calhoun County, Florida, is also
aware that these funds will not be used to supplant the existing County’s budget allocations.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Calhoun County, Florida,
that said Board requests the State of Florida, Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services, Bureau
of Emergency Medical Services, to award the Board of County Commissioners of Calhoun County, Florida
the EMS Grant of $1,488.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Calhoun County, Florida,
that these funds will improve and expand the county’s pre-hospital EMS and the funds will not be used
to supplant the existing County’s budget allocations.

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Cammissioners of Calhoun County, Florida
this 13" day of October, 2015.

%+ A motion to approve and execute the Resolution2015-27 was made by Commissioner Jones and

seconded by Commissioner Brown. The Chairman called for comment. There was no public
comment. The motion passed unanimously 5-0.

OB 200K 15 _PAGE HB9

Calhoun County Commissioner Meeting — October 13, 2015



Chairman Flowers presented to the Board for approval and execution a Proclamation declaring
November 13" “World Pancreatic Cancer Day” in Calhoun County.
“* A motion to approve and execute the Proclamation was made by Commissioner Jones and
seconded by Commissioner Brown. The Chairman called for comment. There was no public

comment. The motion passed unanimously 5-0.

Chairman Flowers asked the Board to reschedule the 1* meeting in November to Monday November 9"
The Board agreed by consensus.

There being no further business, the Chairman adjourned the meeting at 7:25 pm.

e

THOMAS G. FLOWERS, CHAIRMAN

ATT

F?ARLA A. HAND, CLERK

A1
\

OR 700K 15 _PAGE

Calhoun County Commissioner Meeting — October 13, 2015



